UDC3500
Universal Digital Controller
Lockheed Addendum
51-52-99-36
March 2007
Honeywell Process Solutions
Industrial Measurement and Control
Contents

SG21RATE
0-99 hours.0-59 minutes
Engineering units/minute
or
Engineering units/hour
Segment 21 Ramp Time or
Segment #21 Ramp Rate
 ATTENTION  This parameter is affected by the
RAMPUNIT configuration (see above).  All ramps will
use the same selection.
SG21PID 1-4 PID Set Selection
 ATTENTION  The PID Set Selection prompts will
only show up when PID SETS in the Control 1 or
Control 2 Setup Group is set to 4 KEYBD.
SG22 SP Within the Setpoint limits Segment #22 Soak Setpoint Value
SG22TIME 0-99 hours.0-59 minutes Segment #22 Soak Duration
SOAK22DV
0.000 to 99.99 Guaranteed Soak Deviation Value For Soak
Segment #22—The number selected will be the PV
value (in engineering units) above and below the

PROG END Controller
Status
 LAST SP  SEG7RAMP Ramp Time 7 2 hr:30 min.
STATE Controller
State at end
 HOLD  SEG8 SP Soak SP 8 500
KEYRESET Reset SP
Program
 DISABLE  SEG8TIME Soak Time 8 0 hr:30 min.
POWER UP Program
Status at
Power up
 ABORT  SEG9RAMP Ramp Time 9 0
HOTSTART PV Hot Start  DISABLE  SG10 SP Soak SP 10 400
SEG1RAMP Ramp Time 1 1 hr.  SG10 TIME Soak Time 10 0 hr:30 min.
SEG2 SP Soak SP 2 300  SG11RAMP Ramp Time 11 3 hr:30 min.
SEG2TIME Soak Time 2 1 hr:30 min.  SG12 SP Soak SP 12 200
SEG3RAMP Ramp Time 3 1 hr.  SG12TIME Soak Time 12 0 hr:30 min.
03/07 Lockheed Addendum to UDC3500 Universal Digital Controller Page 17 of 34
Figure 3-2  SP Program Segments 1 to 20 Record Sheets
Draw your ramp/soak profile for SP Program Segments 1 to 20 on the record sheet shown
below and fill in the associated information in the Table provided. This will give you a

KEYRESET Reset SP
Program
  SEG5 PID PID Set 5
HOT START PV Hot Start
Program
  SEG6 SP Soak SP 6
SEG1RAMP Ramp Time 1  SEG6TIME Soak Time 6
SEG1 PID PID Set 1  SOAK6DEV Guar. Soak 6
SEG2 SP Soak SP 2  SEG6 PID PID Set 6
SEG2TIME Soak Time 2  SEG7RAMP Ramp Time 7
SOAK2DEV Guar. Soak 2  SEG7 PID PID Set 7
SEG2 PID PID Set 2
Page 18 of 34  Lockheed Addendum to UDC3500 Universal Digital Controller 03/07
Table 3-3 SP Program Segments 1 to 20 Record Sheets
Prompt Function Segment Value  Prompt Function Segment Value
SEG8 SP Soak SP 8  SG15RAMP Ramp Time 15
SEG8TIME Soak Time 8  SG15 PID PID Set 15
SOAK8DEV Guar. Soak 8  SEG16 SP Soak SP 16
SEG8 PID PID Set 8  SG16TIME Soak Time 16
SEG9RAMP Ramp Time 9  SOAK16DV Guar. Soak 16
SEG9 PID PID Set 9  SG16 PID PID Set 16
SG10 SP Soak SP 10  SG17RAMP Ramp Time 17
SG10 TIME Soak Time 10  SG17 PID PID Set 17
SOAK10DV Guar. Soak 10  SEG18 SP Soak SP 18
SG10 PID PID Set 10  SG18TIME Soak Time 18
SG11RAMP Ramp Time 11  SOAK18DV Guar. Soak 18
SG11 PID PID Set 11  SG18 PID PID Set 18
SG12 SP Soak SP 12  SG19RAMP Ramp Time 19
SG12TIME Soak Time 12  SG19 PID PID Set 19
SOAK12DEV Guar. Soak 12  SEG20 SP Soak SP 20
SG12 PID PID Set 12  SG20TIME Soak Time 20
SG13RAMP Ramp Time 13  SOAK20DV Guar. Soak 20
SG13 PID PID Set 13  SG20 PID PID Set 20
SEG14 SP Soak SP 14
SG14TIME Soak Time 14
SOAK14DV Guar. Soak 14
SG14 PID PID Set 14
03/07 Lockheed Addendum to UDC3500 Universal Digital Controller Page 19 of 34
Figure 3-3  SP Program Segments 21 to 40 Record Sheets
Draw your ramp/soak profile for SP Program Segments 21 to 40 on the record sheet
shown below and fill in the associated information in the Table provided. This will give
you a permanent record of your program and will assist you when entering the Setpoint
data.
Table 3-4 SP Program Segments 21 to 40 Record Sheets
Prompt Function Segment Value  Prompt Function Segment Value
SG21RAMP Ramp Time 21  SG27RAMP Ramp Time 27
SG21 PID PID Set 21  SG27 PID PID Set 27
SEG22 SP Soak SP 22  SEG28 SP Soak SP 28
SG22TIME Soak Time 22  SG28TIME Soak Time 28
SOAK22DV Guar. Soak 22  SOAK28DV Guar. Soak 28
SEG22 PID PID Set 22  SG28 PID PID Set 28
SG23RAMP Ramp Time 23  SG29RAMP Ramp Time 29
SG23 PID PID Set 23  SG29 PID PID Set 29
SEG24 SP Soak SP 24  SEG30 SP Soak SP 30
SG24TIME Soak Time 24  SG30 TIME Soak Time 30
SOAK24DV Guar. Soak 24  SOAK30DV Guar. Soak 30
SEG24 PID PID Set 24  SG30 PID PID Set 30
SG25RAMP Ramp Time 25  SG31RAMP Ramp Time 31
SG25 PID PID Set 25  SG31 PID PID Set 31
SEG26 SP Soak SP 26  SG32 SP Soak SP 32
SG26TIME Soak Time 26  SG32TIME Soak Time 32
SOAK26DV Guar. Soak 26  SOAK32DEV Guar. Soak 32
SG26 PID PID Set 26  SG32 PID PID Set 32
Page 20 of 34  Lockheed Addendum to UDC3500 Universal Digital Controller 03/07
Table 3-4 SP Program Segments 21 to 40 Record Sheets
Prompt Function Segment Value  Prompt Function Segment Value
SG33RAMP Ramp Time 33  SG37RAMP Ramp Time 37
SG33 PID PID Set 33  SG37 PID PID Set 37
SEG34 SP Soak SP 34  SEG38 SP Soak SP 38
SG34TIME Soak Time 34  SG38TIME Soak Time 38
SOAK34DV Guar. Soak 34  SOAK38DV Guar. Soak 38
SG34 PID PID Set 34  SG38 PID PID Set 38
SG35RAMP Ramp Time 35  SG39RAMP Ramp Time 39
SG35 PID PID Set 35  SG39 PID PID Set 39
SEG36 SP Soak SP 36  SEG40 SP Soak SP 40
SG36TIME Soak Time 36  SG40TIME Soak Time 40
SOAK36DV Guar. Soak 36  SOAK40DEV Guar. Soak 40
SG36 PID PID Set 36  SG40 PID PID Set 40
03/07 Lockheed Addendum to UDC3500 Universal Digital Controller Page 21 of 34
4 Modbus Read, Write and Override Parameters plus
Exception Codes for Lockheed Special